

No. 18-1539

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GUILLERMO ROBLES,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————
JOSEPH R. MANNING, JR.
Counsel of Record
MANNING LAW, APC
20062 S.W. Birch St.
Suite 200
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 200-8755
disabilityrights@manninglawoffice.com

MICHAEL J. MANNING
MANNING LAW, APC
20062 S.W. Birch St.
Suite 200
Newport Beach, CA 92660

CRAIG G. COTE
MANNING LAW, APC
20062 S.W. Birch St.
Suite 200
Newport Beach, CA 92660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	3
B. The Facts	6
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
A. There Is No Conflict In The Circuits.....	15
B. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Was Correct	24
C. There Is No Reason To Depart From This Court’s Usual Certiorari Criteria.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	2, 35
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>West Virginia Dept. of Health and</i> <i>Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	34
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Auto.</i> <i>Wholesaler's Ass'n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	35
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 17-13467 (11th Cir., argued Oct. 4, 2018)	33
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	29
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Ret. Plan of</i> <i>Pillsbury Co. & Am. Fed'n of Grain Millers,</i> <i>AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	11
<i>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	28
<i>Peoples v. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 387 F. App’x 179 (3d Cir. 2010)	17, 22
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	3, 4, 6, 28, 35
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods., Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	4
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980)	34
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12103(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12103(1)(B).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12132(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	5, 35
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1).....	6
ADA Title IV, 47 U.S.C. § 255.....	31
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act Title III, 42 U.S.C. § 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Occupational Safety and Health Act.....	34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. § 36.303.....	31
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b).....	31
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b)(2).....	5, 11, 24
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(c)(1).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(c)(1)(ii).....	31
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(d)(3).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bob Miller, <i>Domino’s Offers 50% Off All Menu- Priced Pizzas Ordered Online Through March 24, 2019</i> , CHEW BOOM, Mar. 18, 2019, https:// perma.cc/JWS7-A22U	8
Callie Tansill-Suddath, <i>Domino’s Pizza Has a 50 Percent Off Deal for All Online Pizza Orders This Week—Here’s How to Get It</i> , BUSTLE, July 9, 2018, https://perma.cc/MG5G-DB5N	8
Daniel B. Kline, <i>Domino’s Success Shows That Convenience Really Matters</i> , THE MOTLEY FOOL, Jan. 31, 2017, <a href="https://perma.cc/E3HM-
BQFY">https://perma.cc/E3HM- BQFY	8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990)	3, 6
Mary L. Lyndon, <i>Tort Law and Technology</i> , 12 YALE J. ON REG. 137, 162-163 (1995)	35
Neal Ungerleider, <i>The Hidden Psychology of Or- dering Food Online</i> , FAST CO., May 6, 2014, https://perma.cc/7MLW-T3T2	8
Pierre de Vries, <i>The Resilience Principles: A Framework for New ICT Governance</i>	35
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	3, 6, 28
Thomas O. Main, <i>Our Passive-Aggressive Model of Civil Adjudication</i>	33
W3C Web Accessibility Initiative, <i>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) Overview</i> , https://perma.cc/428Y-WAXE	7
